RESOLUTION NO. OB-22-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE FORMER EL CAJON REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF SUCCESSOR AGENCY PROPERTY AND RELATED AGREEMENTS FOR SITE #5, APN 488-212-19-00, A VACATED ALLEY, TO THE CITY OF EL CAJON FOR GOVERNMENTAL PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, on January 15, 2014, the Oversight Board approved the Amended Long Range Property Management Plan ("Amended Plan") as Resolution No. OB-07-14; and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Finance ("DOF") approved by the Amended Long Range Property Management Plan on February 21, 2014; and

WHEREAS, at its public meeting of September 17, 2014, the Oversight Board considered the transfer of Successor Agency property and related agreements for Site #5, APN 488-212-19-00, a vacated alley, to the City of El Cajon for governmental purposes; and

WHEREAS, at least 10 days' notice to the public of the proposed transfer and related actions was provided pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 34181(f); and

WHEREAS, the disposal strategy for Site #5, APN 488-212-19-00, of the Amended Plan (the "Property"), a vacated alley, authorizes the transfer of the Property to the City of El Cajon for use by the City to provide access to adjacent properties and as a location of various utility easements, identified as a governmental purpose pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Sections 34181(a) and 34191.5(c)(H)(2), at no cost due to the source of funding for acquisition and the alley was previously vacated by the City of El Cajon; and

WHEREAS, the proposed transfer would be in the best interests of the Successor Agency, the City of El Cajon, and all taxing entities by disposing of properties under enforceable obligations in an expeditious manner, as approved in the Amended Plan by the DOF.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE FORMER CITY OF EL CAJON REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY AS FOLLOWS:

A. The Oversight Board finds that:

1. The recitals above are true and correct and have been incorporated herein by reference; and

- 2. The proposed transfer is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Section 15061 (b) (3) (General Rule) of the CEQA Guidelines because it will have no physical effect on the environment; and
- 3. The proposed transfer would be in the best interest of the taxing entities because it will dispose of properties under enforceable obligations to the City of El Cajon for governmental purposes in an expeditious manner, as approved in the Amended Plan by the DOF; and
- 4. At least 10 days' notice to the public of the proposed transfer and other actions was provided pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 34181(f).
- B. The Oversight Board hereby APPROVES the transfer of Site #5, APN 488-212-19-00, a vacated alley, and all necessary and related agreements and/or assignments, from the City of El Cajon, as successor agency to the former El Cajon Redevelopment Agency ("Successor Agency"), to the City of El Cajon for governmental purposes, pursuant to the Amended Long Range Property Management Plan.
- C. The Oversight Board hereby APPROVES execution by the City Manager of the City of El Cajon, or such person designated by the City Manager, acting in the capacity of chief executive officer for the Successor Agency, of all documents, agreements and/or assignments necessary to complete the sale on behalf of the Successor Agency.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency of the former El Cajon Redevelopment Agency at a regularly-scheduled meeting held this 17th day of September 2014, by the following vote to wit:

AYES:

ABUSHABAN, BUXBAUM, CHADWICK, DAVIES, GRIFFIN,

TURNER-EMERSON

NOES:

NONE

ABSENT:

SHUTE

Debra Turner-Emerson, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Majed Al-Ghafry Oversight Board Secretary,